1991 Assembly Bill 949

Date of enactment: April 20, 1992 Date of publication*: May 4, 1992

1991 WISCONSIN ACT 210

AN ACT to amend 97.27 (3m) (a), 97.27 (3m) (b) and 97.30 (3m) (c); and to create 97.27 (3m) (am), 97.27 (3m) (c) and 97.30 (3m) (cm) of the statutes, relating to: license and reinspection fees for retail food establishments and food warehouses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 97.27 (3m) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read:

97.27 (3m) (a) For a food warehouse that stores potentially hazardous food, and that has fewer than 50,000 square feet of storage area, an annual license fee of \$80 \$50 and a reinspection fee of \$80 \$50.

SECTION 2. 97.27 (3m) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

97.27 (**3m**) (am) For a food warehouse that stores potentially hazardous food, and that has 50,000 or more square feet of storage area, an annual license fee of \$100 and a reinspection fee of \$100.

SECTION 3. 97.27 (3m) (b) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read:

97.27 (**3m**) (b) For a food warehouse that does not store potentially hazardous food, and that has fewer than 50,000 square feet of storage area, an annual license fee of 330 25 and a reinspection fee of 560 50.

SECTION 4. 97.27 (3m) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

97.27 (**3m**) (c) For a food warehouse that does not store potentially hazardous food, and that has 50,000 or

more square feet of storage area, an annual license fee of \$50 and a reinspection fee of \$100.

SECTION 5. 97.30 (3m) (c) of the statutes, as affected by 1991 Wisconsin Act 39, is amended to read:

97.30 (**3m**) (c) For a retail food establishment that <u>has annual food sales of \$25,000 or more and that</u> is engaged in food processing, but that does not process potentially hazardous food, an annual license fee of \$80 and a reinspection fee of \$80.

SECTION 6. 97.30 (3m) (cm) of the statutes is created to read:

97.30 (**3m**) (cm) For a retail food establishment that has annual food sales of less than \$25,000 and that is engaged in food processing, but that does not process potentially hazardous food, an annual license fee of \$40 and a reinspection fee of \$40.

SECTION 7. Initial applicability. (1) This act, as it relates to license fees, first applies to licenses issued by the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection under sections 97.27 and 97.30 of the statutes on the effective date of this subsection.

(2) This act, as it relates to reinspection fees, first applies to reinspections conducted by the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection under sections 97.27 and 97.30 of the statutes on the effective date of this subsection.